

<u>Regulatory Buoys</u> <u>Estimated Cost - \$50,000/1 year</u> <u>RQPW1500005 - Verification of Availability</u>

<u>August 7, 2015</u>

SBD is attempting to place a Small Business Measure on RQPW1500005. Please review this document to determine if your firm would be able **provide the scope of services below and is willing to participate on this solicitation.** If your firm is interested, please include <u>a copy of your firm's resume or list of projects or list 3 similar projects on the last page of this document.</u>

The deadline to respond to this Verification of Availability is 3:00 PM, Thursday, August 13, 2015.

Tyrone White Contract Certification Specialist Miami-Dade County Small Business Development Division [™]Office: (305) 375-3123 ≞Fax: (305) 375-3160 Email: twj@miamidade.gov



"Help stimulate Miami's economy by supporting Small Businesses"

Please familiarize yourself with the Project Review Process Website: http://www.miamidade.gov/business/contracting-opportunities.asp

VERIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY TO BID

INTERNAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT (ISD) SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT (SBD) DIVISION COMMUNITY SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM 111 N.W. 1ST STREET, 19th FLOOR MIAMI, FLORIDA 33128 PHONE: 375-3111 FAX: 375-3160

CONTRACT SPECIALIST: Tyrone White

I am herewith submitting this letter of verification of availability and capability to bid, provided the proposed scope of work attached. (**NOTE:** Please provide all the information requested; incomplete and/or incorrect verifications are not acceptable or usable.)

CONTRACT TITLE: Regulatory Buoys

PROJECT NUMBER: RQPW1500005

Estimated Contract Amount: \$50,000/1 year

(Scope of work and minimum requirements for this project is attached.)

NAME OF FIRM

ADDRESS

CITY

ZIP CODE

Certification Expires:

DATE

Telephone: (____) ___ - ___ - ____

PRINT NAME AND TITLE

SIGNATURE OF COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE

DATE

| Currently Awarded Projects (Name of Project and Owner) | Project Completion Date | Contract Amount | Anticipated Awards |
|--|-------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

VERIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY TO BID

CONTRACT TITLE:Regulatory BuoysPROJECT NUMBERS:RQPW1500005ESTIMATED CONTRACT AMOUNT:\$50,000/1 year

SECTION 2 - SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

2.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this solicitation is to establish an Invitation to Bid (ITB) to furnish and install Rolyan regulatory buoys (or approved equals) to existing sea-floor helical anchors for Miami-Dade County. The successful bidder will also be responsible for hauling and disposal of the old buoys and hardware in addition to identifying any missing on-site buoys by locating the ocean floor helical anchor by means of provided GPS coordinates.

Can your firm provide Rolyan regulatory buoys or approved equals?

Yes _____ No ____

Can your firm haul and dispose of the old buoys and hardware?

Yes _____ No _____

Can your firm also identify any missing on-site buoys by locating the ocean floor helical anchor by means of provided GPS coordinates?

Yes _____ No ____

2.2 TERM OF CONTRACT

This ITB shall commence upon the date of the purchase order and shall remain in effect until such time as the goods and services acquired in conjunction with this ITB have been completed and accepted by the County's authorized representative, and upon completion of the expressed and/or implied warranty period.

2.3 METHOD OF AWARD

Award of this solicitation will be made to the lowest priced responsive, responsible bidder in the aggregate and who meets the minimum qualifications listed below. In order to be considered for award, Bidders must submit an offer for all items listed. If a Bidder fails to submit an offer for all items, its overall offer will be rejected. The County will award the total contract to a single vendor.

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS

A. Certification as a marine or commercial diver issued by one of the following agencies: Association of Diving Contractors International (ADCE) or U.S. Navy Hardhat Diving Program shall be provided with the bid submittal.

B. If the submitter is a buoy manufacturer it shall provide a letter on company letterhead providing the brand names it manufacturers. If submitter is other than a buoy manufacturer, provide letter(s) from the manufacturer authorizing the submitter to act as a distributor or reseller of their buoys. Companies who bid products they have not been authorized to sell by the manufacturer as approved to sell, may be found non responsible for the item bid.

Does your firm have certification as a marine or commercial diver issued by one of the following agencies: Association of Diving Contractors International (ADCE) or U.S. Navy Hardhat Diving Program (not required to be submitted at this time)?

Yes _____ No _____

Is your company a buoy manufacturer? If so please provide the name of the brand in which your firm manufactures.

Yes _____ No ____

Name of brand(s) _____

2.4 JOB COMPLETION, DELIVERY, AND INSTALLATION

The job shall commence within twenty one (21) calendar days after the issued date of purchase order, and shall be completed no later than forty four (44) calendar days later (after receipt of purchase order). All deliveries shall be made in accordance with the terms of this solicitation and shall be coordinated with the County. The County will provide a secure location for storage at:

Rickenbacker Causeway Maintenance Operations 4299 Rickenbacker Causeway Key Biscayne, FL 33149

Furnish and install regulation marker buoys to the existing sea-floor helical anchor located:

Along the Rickenbacker Causeway between the Rickenbacker Toll Facility

2601 Brickell Avenue, Miami, FL, 33129

and

4229 Rickenbacker Causeway, Key Biscayne, FL 33149, Maintenance Operations Office Hobie Island, and Virginia Key south side islands waterways for Miami-Dade County Public Works and Waste Management Department (MDPWWM)

Can your firm adhere to the completion, delivery, and installation section?

Yes _____ No ____

2.5 <u>"EQUAL" PRODUCT CAN BE CONSIDERED UPON RECEIPT OF SPECIFIED DATA</u>

Manufacturer's name, brand name and/or model number, when used in the specifications are for the sole purpose of establishing minimum requirements of levels of quality, standards of performance and design. They are in no way intended to prohibit the bidding of other manufacturer's brands of equal material, quality, design and standards of performance, unless the wording "NO SUBSTITUTION" is used. When an equal product is bid, the Bidder shall furnish the factory information sheets (specifications, brochures, etc.) that show the product meets or exceeds the required specifications. The County will be sole judge of equality or similarity and the County's decision shall be final **Does your firm manufacture an equal product?**

Yes _____ No ____

2.6 CLEAN-UP

All unusable materials and debris shall be removed from the premises at the end of each workday, and disposed of in an appropriate manner. Upon final completion, the Bidder shall thoroughly clean up all areas where work has been involved as mutually agreed with the associated user department's project manager.

2.7 ACCEPTANCE OF PRODUCT BY THE COUNTY

The product(s) to be provided hereunder shall be delivered and installed, in full compliance with the specifications and requirements set forth in this ITB. If a bidder-provided product is determined not to meet the specifications and requirements of this ITB, either prior to acceptance or upon initial inspection, the item will be returned, at bidder's expense, to the bidder. The bidder shall be responsible for filing, processing, and collecting all damage claims against the shipper.

2.8 WARRANTY REQUIREMENTS

In addition to all other warranties that may be provided by the manufacturer, the bidder shall warrant against faulty labor and/or defective material for a minimum of one (1) year after the date of acceptance of the goods and labor by the County. This warranty requirement shall remain in force for the full one year period for all parts and labor; regardless of whether the bidder is under contract with the County at the time of defect. Any payment by the County on behalf of the goods and labor received from the bidder does not constitute a waiver of these warranty provisions.

Can your firm adhere to the warranty requirements section?

Yes _____ No ____

2.9 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS – THIS SECTION SUPERSEDE SEC 1.22

The Contractor shall furnish to the Internal Services Department / Procurement Management Services, 111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1300, Miami, Florida 33128-1989, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- A. Worker's Compensation Insurance as required by Chapter 440, Florida Statutes, including, if applicable, coverage under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act and Jones Act coverage.
- B. Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit for bodily injury and property damage. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- C. Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.
- D. Protection and Indemnity Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. Miami Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.

All insurance policies required above shall be issued by companies authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Florida, with the following qualifications:

The company must be rated no less than "**A**-" as to management, and no less than "**Class VII**" as to financial strength by Best's Insurance Guide, published by A.M. Best Company, Oldwick, New Jersey, or its equivalent, subject to the approval of the County Risk Management Division.

or

The company must hold a valid Florida Certificate of Authority as shown in the latest "List of All Insurance Companies Authorized or Approved to Do Business in Florida" issued by the State of Florida Department of Insurance.

and

Any Protection and Indemnity Mutual which is a member of the International Group of Protection and Indemnity insurers (Applies to Protection and Indemnity as required in D above).

NOTE: CERTIFICATE HOLDER MUST READ: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 111 NW 1ST STREET SUITE 2340 MIAMI, FL 33128

Can your firm adhere to the insurance requirements section? Yes _____ No _____

SECTION 3 – TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

3.1 SCOPE / GOODS / SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

The buoys shall meet the standards set by the Florida Uniform Waterway Marking System and all local codes.

A - Rolyan Buoys Model B1428SW with stainless steel eye (or approved equal) to include:

Two (2) decals (one on each side of buoy) - See attachment- B, OPTION –A, ORDINANCE No.89-40 decal specification sheet

B - Rolyan Buoys Model B1428SW with stainless steel eye (or approved equal) to include:

Two (2) decals (one on each side of buoy) - See attachment-C, OPTION -B, ORDINANCE No.90-70 decal specification sheet

C - 3 1/2" Suncor Bolt anchor shackle, 316NM stainless steel with oversize bolt (or approved equal)

D - 3/8" Suncor eye & jaw swivel 316 stainless steel (or approved equal)

E - 875 feet ¹/₄" Suncor NACM industrial stainless steel chain 316L (or approved equal) <u>Note* the water</u> <u>depth's for each buoy varies, (4'-15') all left over chain to remain with County</u>

F - Down-Line Mooring System to include:

The entire down-line connecting the buoy with the existing seafloor helical anchor, will consist of 1/4" industrial stainless steel chain encased in 1" Goodyear or equivalent blue pliovic hose (diameter to cover chain). The length of the complete, rigged down-line shall be appropriate for the water depth conditions, plus + 4'. A 1" galvanized steel safety bolt shackle shall secure the down-line to the ocean floor anchor. The down-line will be looped at the anchor end, connected to itself with a 3/8" stainless steel bolt, stainless steel washers (one on each side), and a stainless steel nylock nut. The looped end of the down-line will be covered with a 3-1/2" x 12' long canvas fir hose, and held in place with heavy duty cable ties. A Jim Buoy, Model Number 1100 (or equivalent 9-1/4" long x 7" diameter, hole size 1-/38" sub-surface buoy will be installed on the down-line for the purpose of keeping the down-line from tangling around the anchor head or dragging on the sea floor the sub-surface buoy will be secured on the down-line with 3/8" stainless steel bolts, stainless steel bolts, stainless steel flat washers (one on each side), and stainless steel nylock nuts above the sub-surface buoy. The length of the complete, rigged down-line shall be appropriate for the water depth. (See attached Down-Line Mooring System for rigging example).

It is anticipated that anchors and buoys will be installed by marine or commercial divers working under water with hand tools, or perhaps by utilizing barge mounted construction equipment from above the water's surface. In either event, all bidders shall familiarize themselves with water depths to be encountered at the installation site. All bidders shall familiarize themselves with the work sites, as well as anticipated hardships from sea conditions to be dealt with during the installation process.

All above listed items must conform to Florida Uniform Waterway Marking System and all local codes.

Contractor Qualifications Questionnaire

This questionnaire will assist SBD in identifying the qualified contractors that can provide the aforementioned good(s)/service(s). Indicate yes "Y" or no "N" on the empty line on the left side of this questionnaire and forward it completely filled out to this email address: <u>twj@miamidade.gov</u> or via fax (305) 375-3160 attention Mr. Tyrone White.

_____ PROPOSER (PRIME) has experience completing projects with a similar size and scope as this project, meets the requirements to qualify and can perform the work as required.

_____ PRIME DOES NOT have experience providing the required good(s) and/or services required by this solicitation.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge all the information provided is verifiable and correct.

| Name of Firm: | Certification #: | |
|------------------------|------------------|--|
| Representative's Name: | | |
| Title: | Signature: | |
| | | |

Please respond by 3:00 PM, Thursday, August 13, 2015.

Any questions, feel free to contact me at the number below.

PLEASE LIST YOUR FIRMS HISTORY OF SIMILAR PROJECTS, REASON(s) WHY YOUR FIRM DOES NOT MEET THE EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENTS (IF APPLICABLE) AND ANY COMMENTS YOU MAY HAVE ON THE NEXT PAGE

SIMILAR PROJECTS AS PRIME OR SUB-CONTRACTOR

Please submit your firm's resume or list your firm's history of "**Projects with Similar Scopes of Services**" below:

| Project Title: Client Name: Contact #: Contract Amount: Scope of Service(s | () / \$ \$): |
|--|------------------------|
| | |
| Project Title: | |
| Client Name: | |
| Contact #: | ()// |
| Contract Amount: | \$ |
| Scope of Service(s |): |
| | |
| | |
| Project Title: | |
| Client Name: | |
| Contact #: | ()// |
| Contract Amount: | \$ |
| Scope of Service(s |): |
| | |

REASONS & COMMENTS